
156

7 Parts Catalog

Organization Of This Chapter
This chapter contains drawings of the electromechanical assemblies comprising the printer. Following each illustration is a list 
of the illustrated parts and their part numbers. Items marked “Ref” (reference) are not spared, are part of another assembly, or 
are shown elsewhere.

NOTE: Common fasteners are included in Hardware Kit 252403-001.

Illustrated Parts Breakdown
Figure 18. Cover Removal Diagram.........................................................................................................................  page 157

Figure 19. Cables.....................................................................................................................................................  page 159

Figure 20. Controller Board, Power Supply Board, and Ethernet Interface Assemblies ..........................................  page 161

Figure 21. Control Panel, Ribbon Drive Spindles, and Gears..................................................................................  page 163

Figure 22. Detail View of Gear Box with Drive Motor...............................................................................................  page 166

Figure 23. Detail View of Ribbon Belt Bracket and Pulleys......................................................................................  page 168

Figure 24. Printhead, Platen, and Ribbon Roller Assemblies ..................................................................................  page 170

Figure 25. Antistatic Brush and Ribbon Adjust Plate ...............................................................................................  page 173

Figure 26. Paper Guide and Media Damper Holder.................................................................................................  page 175

Figure 27. Belts and Gears Diagram........................................................................................................................  page 177

Mantenimiento Periféricos Informáticos C/Canteras, 15 28860 Paracuellos de Jarama (Madrid) Tel: 00 34 917481604  Web: https://mpi.com.es/

https://mpi.com.es/
https://mpi.com.es/


157

Figure 18. This illustration shows the media hanger, EMC, and how to remove the outer covers.

pgipb1

1. LOWER FRONT COVER
Turn the thumbscrew on the 
frame until the right side 
releases, then slide the 
cover to the left and lift it 
away.

3. MEDIA COVER
Lift and remove two 
screws from the hinges.

2. LEFT SIDE COVER
Remove three screws, 
slide the cover away 
from the front of the 
printer, and lift the 
cover away.

4. BACK COVER
Remove three screws 
and lift the cover away.

6

8

5

7

9

11

12

13

12

10

Mantenimiento Periféricos Informáticos C/Canteras, 15 28860 Paracuellos de Jarama (Madrid) Tel: 00 34 917481604  Web: https://mpi.com.es/

https://mpi.com.es/
https://mpi.com.es/


Chapter 7 Illustrated Parts Breakdown

158

(Figure 18)

Item 
No.

Part No. Description Notes

1 252356-001 Lower Front Cover (Plastic)

2 252355-001 Left Side Cover Assembly

3 252357-001 Media Cover with Window

4 Ref Back Cover

5 252699-001 Media Cover Window Kit

6 253634-001 Media Hanger Includes item 7 and its mounting 
hardware. Does not include the media 
hanger mounting hardware.

7 Ref Media Hanger Guide Included in item 6.

8 252254-001 Expanded Memory Cartridge (EMC)

9 Ref EMC Slot Cover

10 P21947000 Thumbscrew (Stopper Screw) Part of Hardware Kit 252403-001.

11 Ref Screw (3), Pan Head M4 x 9.5mm Part of Hardware Kit 252403-001.

12 Ref Screw (5), Pan Head with Washers, M4 x 10mm Part of Hardware Kit 252403-001.

13 Ref Screw (3), Pan Head with Washers, M3 x 6mm Part of Hardware Kit 252403-001.

Mantenimiento Periféricos Informáticos C/Canteras, 15 28860 Paracuellos de Jarama (Madrid) Tel: 00 34 917481604  Web: https://mpi.com.es/

https://mpi.com.es/
https://mpi.com.es/


159

Figure 19. This illustration shows the connections and routing of the cable assemblies.

184164  REV A

1
8

4
1

6
4

a

White

Black

Blue

Brown

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

Mantenimiento Periféricos Informáticos C/Canteras, 15 28860 Paracuellos de Jarama (Madrid) Tel: 00 34 917481604  Web: https://mpi.com.es/

https://mpi.com.es/
https://mpi.com.es/


Chapter 7 Illustrated Parts Breakdown

160

(Figure 19)

Item 
No.

Part No. Description Notes

1 252359-001 Cable Assembly, Printhead Power

2 252367-001 Cable Assembly, Control Panel

3 252362-001 Cable Assembly, Options

4 254773-001 Cable Assembly,AC Switch, LF

5 252366-001 Cable Assembly, DC Power

6 252360-001 Cable Assembly, Printhead Signal

7 252361-001 Cable Assembly, Printhead Open Cable assembly integral to sensor.

8 252365-001 Cable Assembly, Sensor

9 Ref Pan Head Screw SW + WL with Captive Washers, 
M4 x 10mm 

Part of Hardware Kit 252403-001.

Mantenimiento Periféricos Informáticos C/Canteras, 15 28860 Paracuellos de Jarama (Madrid) Tel: 00 34 917481604  Web: https://mpi.com.es/

https://mpi.com.es/
https://mpi.com.es/


161

Figure 20. This illustration is an exploded view of the controller board, power supply board, and the ethernet interface assemblies.

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13
14

15

15

1

1

A

A

16

1

1

Mantenimiento Periféricos Informáticos C/Canteras, 15 28860 Paracuellos de Jarama (Madrid) Tel: 00 34 917481604  Web: https://mpi.com.es/

https://mpi.com.es/
https://mpi.com.es/


Chapter 7 Illustrated Parts Breakdown

162

(Figure 20)

Item 
No.

Part No. Description Notes

1 Ref Pan Head Screw SW + WL with Captive Washers,  
M3 x 6mm

Part of Hardware Kit 252403-001.

2 Ref Cover Plate (Rectangular)

3 Ref PCBA Guide Rail

4 Ref Screw, Counter Sunk P-Tight Part of Hardware Kit 252403-001.

5 252503-901 10/100Base-T Ethernet Interface Kit Ethernet option.

6 205298-001 Antenna, Dipole, 2.4GHZ, 3dBi, RP-SMA

7 Ref Radio cable Part of item 9.

8 205274-001 Radio, 802.11B/G, Symbol, CF, Ext RF Conn

9 252239-001 Wireless (Ethernet) Interface Subassembly

10 253362-001 Power Supply PCBA, Kit Includes 254773-001 (item 4), 
Figure 19, page 159,  
Cable Assembly,AC Switch, LF

11 252364-001 Motor Driver PCBA

12 Ref Screw (4) Part of Hardware Kit 252403-001.

13 251274-001 Viper Controller PCBA, V1

14 MH2300822 Screw, Bind P-Tight Part of Hardware Kit 252403-001.

15 Ref Plastic Tab (5) Two tabs hold the top of the board; 
three tabs hold the right side of the 
board.

16 Ref Cover Plate (Trapezoidal)

Mantenimiento Periféricos Informáticos C/Canteras, 15 28860 Paracuellos de Jarama (Madrid) Tel: 00 34 917481604  Web: https://mpi.com.es/

https://mpi.com.es/
https://mpi.com.es/


163

Figure 21. This illustration is an exploded view of the control panel, belts, gears, drive motor, ribbon spindles, and sensor assembly.

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9
10

11

12

13
14

15

16
19

20
21

14

15

16
17

22

23

24

B

See Figure 22 on 
page 166.

C

See Figure 23, 
page 168.

25

26

17

18

NOTE: A ridge 
inside the top of the 
control panel 
engages this lip.

17

27

28

29
30

Mantenimiento Periféricos Informáticos C/Canteras, 15 28860 Paracuellos de Jarama (Madrid) Tel: 00 34 917481604  Web: https://mpi.com.es/

https://mpi.com.es/
https://mpi.com.es/


Chapter 7 Illustrated Parts Breakdown

164

(Figure 21)

Item 
No.

Part No. Description Notes

1 Ref Ribbon Supply Spindle

2 Ref Ribbon Take-Up Spindle

3 252393-001 Torque Limiter Spring

4 P15601000 Bearing, Oiles Part of Hardware Kit 252403-001.

5 P15601000 Bearing, Oiles Part of Hardware Kit 252403-001.

6 252402-001 Control Panel Assembly

7 MH2300822 Screw, Bind Head P-Tight Part of Hardware Kit 252403-001.

8 252387-001 One Way Limiter

9 252388-001 Ribbon Pulley

10 252907-001 Torque Limiter (Long)

11 252390-001 One Way Clutch

12 Ref Spacer, Oiles Bearing Part of Hardware Kit 252403-001.

13 252400-001 Timing Belt (145 Teeth) Ribbon Take-Up Drive Belt

14 252394-001 Ribbon Flange

15 Ref Screw (2)

16 P15601000 Bearing, Oiles Part of Hardware Kit 252403-001.

17 Ref Screw Part of Hardware Kit 252403-001.

18 MH2300822 Screw (3), Bind Head P-Tight Part of Hardware Kit 252403-001.

19 Ref Back Feed Stopper

20 252391-001 Torque Limiter (Short)

Mantenimiento Periféricos Informáticos C/Canteras, 15 28860 Paracuellos de Jarama (Madrid) Tel: 00 34 917481604  Web: https://mpi.com.es/

https://mpi.com.es/
https://mpi.com.es/


165

21 252392-001 Back Feed Spring

22 252368-001 Media Sensor Assembly

23 Ref Screw (5) Part of Hardware Kit 252403-001.

24 252416-001 Gear Box Assembly, with Motor See also Figure 22 on page 166.

25 252374-001 Gear Pulley, 40/18

26 252375-001 Gear Pulley .

27 252401-001 Photo Interrupter

28 Ref Flat Washer

29 Ref Screw, Pan Head with Captive Washers,  
M3 x 6mm

Part of Hardware Kit 252403-001.

30 Ref Sensor Stop Bracket

30 253921-001 Clip, Gap Sensor Allows gap sensor position to be 
further inboard.

Item 
No.

Part No. Description Notes

Mantenimiento Periféricos Informáticos C/Canteras, 15 28860 Paracuellos de Jarama (Madrid) Tel: 00 34 917481604  Web: https://mpi.com.es/

https://mpi.com.es/
https://mpi.com.es/


Chapter 7 Illustrated Parts Breakdown

166

Figure 22. This illustration is an exploded view of the gearbox and drive motor assembly.

1

2

3

4

5

6 7

8

9

4

6

B
From Figure 21 on 
page 163 and rotated 
180 degrees 
horizontally.

10

Mantenimiento Periféricos Informáticos C/Canteras, 15 28860 Paracuellos de Jarama (Madrid) Tel: 00 34 917481604  Web: https://mpi.com.es/

https://mpi.com.es/
https://mpi.com.es/


167

(Figure 22)

Item 
No.

Part No. Description Notes

1 252416-001 Gear Box Assembly, with Motor

2 Ref Drive Motor Part of item 1.

3 Ref Gear Box Plate Part of item 1.

4 Ref Screw Part of item 1.

5 Ref Gear B Part of item 1.

6 Ref Circlip Part of item 1.

7 252400-001 Timing Belt (145 Teeth)

8 Ref Gear A Part of item 1.

9 Ref Cable Guide Part of item 1.

10 Ref Tension Adjustment Screw Part of item 1.

Mantenimiento Periféricos Informáticos C/Canteras, 15 28860 Paracuellos de Jarama (Madrid) Tel: 00 34 917481604  Web: https://mpi.com.es/

https://mpi.com.es/
https://mpi.com.es/


Chapter 7 Illustrated Parts Breakdown

168

Figure 23. This illustration is an exploded view of the timing belt bracket and pulleys.

2

1

From Figure 21 on 
page 163.

C

2

3

4

5

6

1

Mantenimiento Periféricos Informáticos C/Canteras, 15 28860 Paracuellos de Jarama (Madrid) Tel: 00 34 917481604  Web: https://mpi.com.es/

https://mpi.com.es/
https://mpi.com.es/


169

(Figure 23)

Item 
No.

Part No. Description Notes

1 Ref Circlip, E-Snap Ring Part of Hardware Kit 252403-001.

2 252398-001 Pulley, S2M24

3 252909-001 Pulley, Double,28/28

4 252908-001 Ribbon Belt Bracket

5 Ref Top Drive Belt Adjustment Screw Part of Hardware Kit 252403-001.
See also page 153.

6 Ref Bottom Drive Belt Adjustment Screw Part of Hardware Kit 252403-001.
See also page 153.

Mantenimiento Periféricos Informáticos C/Canteras, 15 28860 Paracuellos de Jarama (Madrid) Tel: 00 34 917481604  Web: https://mpi.com.es/

https://mpi.com.es/
https://mpi.com.es/


Chapter 7 Illustrated Parts Breakdown

170

Figure 24. This illustration is an exploded view of the printhead, platen, and ribbon roller assemblies.

pgipb4

1

6

7

8

9

14

15

16

17

2

3
4

5

10

11

12

13

18
19

20

21

22

Mantenimiento Periféricos Informáticos C/Canteras, 15 28860 Paracuellos de Jarama (Madrid) Tel: 00 34 917481604  Web: https://mpi.com.es/

https://mpi.com.es/
https://mpi.com.es/


171

(Figure 24)

Item 
No.

Part No. Description Notes

1 Ref Gear

2 252376-001 Timing Belt (72 Teeth)

3 P22796000 Flat Washer, 6.1 x 18 x 1.6 Part of Hardware Kit 252403-001.

4 Ref Wavy Washer

5 N00080022 Circlip, E-Snap Ring Included in item 6.
Part of Hardware Kit 252403-001.

6 252384-001 Ribbon Roller Assembly Includes items 5, 18, 19, and 21.

7 252417-001 Deck Lock Lever

8 252382-001 Deck Lock Cover

9 Ref Screw (2), Pan Head SW + WL with Captive 
Washers, M3 x 6mm

Part of Hardware Kit 252403-001.

10 Ref Screw

11 252385-001 Bearing, Ball Part of Hardware Kit 252403-001.

12 P23129000 Retainer Clip, Platen
Bearing Holder

Part of Hardware Kit 252403-001.

13 Ref Screw, Pan Head Screw SW + WL with Captive 
Washers, M4 x 10mm 

Part of Hardware Kit 252403-001.

14 252379-001
252380-001

Printhead Assembly, 203 DPI
Printhead Assembly, 305 DPI

15 252369-001 Platen Assembly Includes item 20. Does not include item 11.

16 Ref Screw, Pan Head SW + WL with Captive Washers, 
M3 x 6mm 

Part of Hardware Kit 252403-001.

17 Ref Paper Side Guide, Front

18 Ref Gear Included in item 6.

19 Ref Bearing, Flanged Included in item 6.

Mantenimiento Periféricos Informáticos C/Canteras, 15 28860 Paracuellos de Jarama (Madrid) Tel: 00 34 917481604  Web: https://mpi.com.es/

https://mpi.com.es/
https://mpi.com.es/


Chapter 7 Illustrated Parts Breakdown

172

20 Ref Bronze Bushing Included in item 15.

21 Ref Bearing, Flanged Included in item 6.

22 PE2750450 Thumbscrew, Front Cover, Stopper Screw Part of Hardware Kit 252403-001.

Item 
No.

Part No. Description Notes

Mantenimiento Periféricos Informáticos C/Canteras, 15 28860 Paracuellos de Jarama (Madrid) Tel: 00 34 917481604  Web: https://mpi.com.es/

https://mpi.com.es/
https://mpi.com.es/


173

Figure 25. This illustration is an exploded view of the anti-static brush and ribbon adjust plate.

1

2

4
5

3

7

8

6

9

Mantenimiento Periféricos Informáticos C/Canteras, 15 28860 Paracuellos de Jarama (Madrid) Tel: 00 34 917481604  Web: https://mpi.com.es/

https://mpi.com.es/
https://mpi.com.es/


Chapter 7 Illustrated Parts Breakdown

174

(Figure 25)

Item 
No.

Part No. Description Notes

1 252383-001 Anti-Static Brush Front

2 Ref Ribbon Reference Plate Fixed

3 Ref Screw (2), Pan Head with Captive Washers,  
M3 x 6mm

Part of Hardware Kit 252403-001.

4 252381-001 Ribbon Guide Adjustable

5 Ref Screw (2), Pan Head with Captive Washers,  
M3 x 6mm

Part of Hardware Kit 252403-001.

6 Ref Upper Support

7 Ref Pivoting Deck

8 252383-001 Anti-Static Brush Back

9 MA7400822 Screw (4), Truss Head, M4 x 7.4mm Part of Hardware Kit 252403-001.

Mantenimiento Periféricos Informáticos C/Canteras, 15 28860 Paracuellos de Jarama (Madrid) Tel: 00 34 917481604  Web: https://mpi.com.es/

https://mpi.com.es/
https://mpi.com.es/


175

Figure 26. This illustration is an exploded view of the paper guide and media damper holder.

18
36

00

1

2

4

5

3

6

6

7

Paper Guide
Handle

8

9

10

11

12

13

14 15

16
17

Mantenimiento Periféricos Informáticos C/Canteras, 15 28860 Paracuellos de Jarama (Madrid) Tel: 00 34 917481604  Web: https://mpi.com.es/

https://mpi.com.es/
https://mpi.com.es/


Chapter 7 Illustrated Parts Breakdown

176

(Figure 26)

Item 
No.

Part No. Description Notes

1 252513-001 Paper Guide The paper guide fits tightly on the 
media sensor assembly, requiring a 
strong, steady pull to remove it. To 
install the paper guide, see “Paper 
Guide” on page 126.

2 252378-001 Release Spring

3 252373-001 Paper Side Guide, Back

4 252371-001 Damper Spring

5 252372-001 Media Damper Holder

6 Ref Screw, Pan Head SW + WL with Captive Washers, 
M3 x 6mm 

Part of Hardware Kit 252403-001.

7 252368-001 Media Sensor Assembly

8 P25174 Media Guard, Standard RFID Media Guard shown on 
page 245.

9 Ref Circlip, E-Snap Ring Part of Hardware Kit 252403-001.

10 253635-001 Non-stick Roller

11 Ref Ribbon Roller, Back

12 PE2750450 Media Width Guide Locking Knob, Guide Collar Part of Hardware Kit 252403-001.

13 P11118020 Media Width Guide, Label Guide Bracket Part of Hardware Kit 252403-001.

14 PA1A60010 Nut Plate Part of Hardware Kit 252403-001.

15 Ref Screw, Pan Head with Captive Lock Washer,  
M3 x 16mm

Part of Hardware Kit 252403-001.

16 MT1300522 Hexagon Nut Part of Hardware Kit 252403-001.

17 Ref Washer, Plain 3.5 ID x 7.82 mm OD Part of Hardware Kit 252403-001.

Mantenimiento Periféricos Informáticos C/Canteras, 15 28860 Paracuellos de Jarama (Madrid) Tel: 00 34 917481604  Web: https://mpi.com.es/

https://mpi.com.es/
https://mpi.com.es/


177

Figure 27. This illustration shows the routing of the timing belts on the gears.

pgbelts3

4

6

2D

D
1

3

5

7

Mantenimiento Periféricos Informáticos C/Canteras, 15 28860 Paracuellos de Jarama (Madrid) Tel: 00 34 917481604  Web: https://mpi.com.es/

https://mpi.com.es/
https://mpi.com.es/


Chapter 7 Illustrated Parts Breakdown

178

(Figure 27)

Item 
No.

Part No. Description Notes

1 Ref Ribbon Take-Up Spindle

2 252400-001 Timing Belt (145 Teeth) Ribbon Take-Up Drive Belt

3 252384-001 Ribbon Roller Assembly

4 252375-001 Timing Belt (72 Teeth)

5 252369-001 Platen Assembly

6 252400-001 Timing Belt (145 Teeth)

7 MH030522 Screw, Pan Head P-Tight Part of Hardware Kit 252403-001.

Mantenimiento Periféricos Informáticos C/Canteras, 15 28860 Paracuellos de Jarama (Madrid) Tel: 00 34 917481604  Web: https://mpi.com.es/

https://mpi.com.es/
https://mpi.com.es/


179

Hardware Kit
Hardware Kit 252403-001 contains an assortment of fasteners used in the printer. The contents of the kit are listed below.

Part No. 
(RoHS 

Compliant
Description Qty

P23129000 Bearing Holder 1

MH2300822 Bind P-Tight Screw 10

MA2401022 Bind Screw, M3 x 6mm 10

Counter Sunk P-Tight Screw 10

ND0020030 E-Snap Ring 10

ND0030030 E-Snap Ring 10

ND0040030 E-Snap Ring 10

ND0050030 E-Snap Ring 10

ND0080022 E-Snap Ring 10

M16226000 Flange Hex Tap Screw 10

MH1401022 Flat Head P-Tight Screw 10

PE2750450 Guide Collar (Stacker) 1

MJ1400622 Hex Socket Head Cap Screw, Set Screw M4 x 6mm 10

MT1300522 Hexagon Nut 10

P11118020 Label Guide BR 1

PE6A20920 Micro Driver 5

PA1A60010 Nut Plate 5

Mantenimiento Periféricos Informáticos C/Canteras, 15 28860 Paracuellos de Jarama (Madrid) Tel: 00 34 917481604  Web: https://mpi.com.es/

https://mpi.com.es/
https://mpi.com.es/


Chapter 7 Hardware Kit

180

P11455000 Oiles Bearing 4

P11456000 Oiles Bearing 4

P15203000 Oiles Bearing 4

MH0300522 Pan Head P-Tight Screw 10

Pan Head Screw, M2 x 5mm 10

Pan Head Screw, M3 x 4mm 10

Pan Head Screw SW + WL with Captive Washer, M3 x 6mm 10

Pan Head Screw SW + WL with Captive Washer, M4 x 10mm 20

Pan Head Screw SW + WS with Captive Washer, M4 x 8mm 10

Pan Head Screw TW Screw, Phillips Head with Captive Washer, M3 x 16mm 10

Pan Head Screw, M4 x 9.5mm 10

P29457000 Spring Arm L 1

P21947000 Stopper Screw (Thumbscrew) 1

MA7400822 Truss Head Screw, Phillips Head,  
M4 x 7.4mm

10

PA0730320 Washer, 4.2 ID x 14mm OD 10

P22796000 Washers, 6.1 ID x 18mm OD, 1.6 Thickness 10

NB2040022 Washer, Lock, Toothed, Star 10

Washer, Plain 3.5 ID x 7.82mm OD 10

Part No. 
(RoHS 

Compliant
Description Qty

Mantenimiento Periféricos Informáticos C/Canteras, 15 28860 Paracuellos de Jarama (Madrid) Tel: 00 34 917481604  Web: https://mpi.com.es/

https://mpi.com.es/
https://mpi.com.es/


181

A Interfaces

Contents
Overview ..................................................................................................................................................................  page 182

Auto Switching .......................................................................................................................................................... page 182

Centronics Parallel Interface ....................................................................................................................................  page 183

IEEE 1284 Parallel Interface ..................................................................................................................................... page 185

RS-232 Serial Interface............................................................................................................................................. page 189

Universal Serial Bus (USB) ....................................................................................................................................... page 190

Ethernet Interface...................................................................................................................................................... page 190

Mantenimiento Periféricos Informáticos C/Canteras, 15 28860 Paracuellos de Jarama (Madrid) Tel: 00 34 917481604  Web: https://mpi.com.es/

https://mpi.com.es/
https://mpi.com.es/

	Table Of Contents
	Preface
	About This Manual
	Printing Conventions In This Manual
	Safety And Notices
	Related Documents

	Safety Inspection
	Prepare The Printer For Inspection
	Visual Safety Inspection
	Electrical Safety Inspection
	Customer Power Source Service Check
	Power Cable
	Power On / Off Verification
	Printhead Interlock Service Check


	1 Maintenance Overview
	The SL4M / T4M Thermal Printer
	Standard Features
	Optional Features

	Thermal Printer Technology
	The Printing Process

	Thermal Consumables
	Print Media
	Ribbons

	Controls And Indicators
	Plugging In The Printer
	Power Switch
	Operating Modes

	2 Preventive Maintenance
	Contents
	Cleaning The Printer
	Exterior Cleaning
	Interior Cleaning
	Clean The Printhead, Platen Roller, Media Sensors And Media Damper


	3 Troubleshooting
	Contents
	Introduction
	What You Should Know About Thermal Print Quality
	How To Maximize Printhead Life

	Start Here
	How To Troubleshoot
	Troubleshooting Fault Messages
	Operator-Correctable Fault Messages
	Fault Messages Requiring Field Service Attention
	Display Messages

	Troubleshooting Other Symptoms
	Communication Problems
	General Symptom List


	4 Diagnostics
	Contents
	DIAGNOSTICS Menu
	DIAGNOSTICS Submenus

	Running Printer Tests
	Hex Dump Mode
	Soft vs. Hard Reset
	Soft Reset
	Hard Reset (“Cycle Power”)

	Troubleshooting A New Installation
	Printer Configuration
	GAP NOT DETECTED / Check Sensor and Calibrate
	PRINT HEAD UP / Close Print Head
	Ribbon
	Documentation

	Loading Flash Memory
	Downloading Software With The Firmware Download Utility
	Downloading Software Through The Parallel Port
	Downloading Software Through The NIC
	Downloading Software Through The NIC Using FTP
	Downloading Software Through The USB Port
	Downloading Software If Flash Contains Only Boot Or Corrupt Code
	Using TrueType Fonts
	Downloading TrueType Fonts
	Printronix Windows Driver
	PGL Emulation (Online)
	Download Mode
	PTX_SETUP
	Labeling Applications

	Select And Print Downloaded TrueType Fonts
	Cable Shorts Test

	5 Circuit Diagrams and Circuit Boards
	Contents

	6 Replacements and Adjustments
	About This Chapter
	Preparing The Printer For Maintenance
	Restoring The Printer To Operation

	Removal And Replacement Procedures
	List Of Procedures
	Control Panel
	Controller Board
	Drive Motor
	Expanded Memory Cartridge (EMC)
	Motor Driver Board
	Paper Guide
	Platen
	Printhead
	Power Supply Board
	Ribbon Roller
	Ribbon Supply Spindle
	Sensor Assembly, Head Open
	Sensor Assembly, Media

	Adjustment Procedures
	List Of Adjustments

	Printhead Pressure Adjustment
	Media Thickness Adjustment
	Media Width Adjustment

	Printhead Alignment
	Ribbon Guide Adjustment
	Positioning The Media Sensors
	Sensing Media with Horizontal Black Marks
	Sensing Media with No Label Length Indicators
	Sensing Media with Gapped Liner
	Sensing Different Media Types

	Auto Calibrate
	Media Profile
	Manual Calibrate
	Ribbon Drive Belt Tension Adjustment

	7 Parts Catalog
	Organization Of This Chapter
	Illustrated Parts Breakdown
	Hardware Kit

	A Interfaces
	Contents
	Overview
	Auto Switching
	Standard Host Interfaces
	Optional Host Interfaces

	Centronics Parallel Interface
	Centronics Parallel Interface Signals

	IEEE 1284 Parallel Interface
	Compatibility Mode
	Nibble Mode
	Byte Mode
	IEEE 1284 Parallel Interface Signals

	RS-232 Serial Interface
	Universal Serial Bus (USB)
	Ethernet Interface

	B ASCII Codes
	C Printer Specifications
	Contents
	Printing Specifications
	Media
	Media Thickness
	Media Capacity

	Ribbon
	Switches And Indicators
	Memory
	Optional Expanded Memory Cartridge (EMC)

	Media Cutter Option
	Power
	Environmental Specifications
	Physical Specifications
	Acoustic Noise

	D Metric Conversion Tables
	Length
	Torque and Force
	Mass and Density
	Temperature
	Power

	E Torque Table
	F Abbreviations
	G Optional Equipment
	Contents
	10/100Base-T Network Interface Card (NIC)
	Cutter
	Full Media Rewinder
	Using the Full Media Rewinder
	Configure The Printer Menu
	Select The Correct Rewind Hub Rotation Direction
	Rewinder Full Sensor Setup
	Load Media
	3 Inch Diameter Core Adapters
	Load Media

	MP2 RFID Encoder
	Real Time Clock
	Standard Peel Without Liner Rewinder
	Standard Peel With Liner Rewinder
	Wireless Network Interface Card (NIC)
	Optional Equipment Spare Parts
	Field Option Kit Part Numbers

	H General Information
	Printronix Customer Support Center
	Printronix Supplies Department
	Corporate Offices

	Training Available On Printronix Products
	Notices
	Lithium Battery
	Electrical Safety
	Lightning Safety
	Trademarks and Service Marks
	Numerics
	A
	B
	C
	D
	E
	F
	G
	H
	I
	L
	M
	N
	O
	P
	R
	S
	T
	U
	W



	Index

